City Council Staff Report

Date: Mareh2t 2012 (onk. L-\\2 NEW BUSINESS

Subject: TAHQUITZ CANYON WAY MEDIAN LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS
CITY PROJECT 08-20

From: David H. Ready, City Manager

initiated by: Public Works and Engineering Department

SUMMARY

In 2009, the Public Works and Englneerlng Department initiated a project to develop
schematic landscape plans for the Tahquitz Canyon Way median; included as part of
the scope was the development of schematic landscape plans for City Hall. Final
approval of the schematic landscape plans for the Tahquitz Canyon Way median have
been on hold due to the Council's separate consideration of the historic designation of
the City Hall property. In an effort to move the Tahquitz Canyon Way median project
forward, the City Hall has been excluded from the Council's consideration of the
schematic landscape plans at this time.

RECOMMENDATION:

1) Approve the schematic landscape plans for the Tahquitz Canyon Way median;

2) Approve Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 5809 with RGA Landscape
Architects, Inc.,.in an amount of $94,400 for a revised total contract amount of
$157,940 for the Tahquitz Canyon Way Median Landscaping Improvemenits, City
Project No. 08-20; and

3)  Direct staff to process the final landscape design approval pursuant to
Architectural Review guidelines including consultation with the Indian Plannmg
Commission and Tribal Council; and

4) Authorize the City Manager to execute all necessary documents.

ITEM NO. 6L



‘City Council Staff Report
March 21, 2012 - Page 2 , ‘
Tahquitz Canyon Way Median Landscaping (CP 08-20) .

STAFF ANALYSIS:

On March 25, 2009, the City Council awarded a contract to RGA Landscape Architects
("RGAT) to provide the City with a professional schematic landscape plan to convert the
existing Tahquitz Canyon Way median landscaping to a desert-landscape, drought
tolerant, and sustainable landscape that balances the Mayor's call for sustainability
while maintaining the enduring vision of greenery and colorful annuals for Palm Springs
tourists. The project also included preparation of schematic landscape plans for the
Palm Springs City Hall and Riverside County Administrative Offices complex ~ however,
approval of these schematic landscape plans has been excluded from this action and
will be brought forward at a later date.

A copy of the March 25, 2009, City Council staff report is included as Attachment 1.

A Steering Committee appointed by the City Manager met periodically with RGA during
development of the initial draft schematic landscape plans. Public review and comment
was solicited early in the process of preparing the schematic landscape plans, with the
project being posted on the City's webpage and an opportunity to review draft
schematic landscape plans being made available to the Office of Neighborhood
Involvement and the downtown merchants association “Main Street”. On October 29,
2009, a public meeting was held at City Hall providing another opportunity for the public
to review the preliminary draft schematic landscape plans prior fo initiating the formal
Major Architectural Review process.

Comments received from the public were reviewed and considered by the Steering
Committee, and ultimately the Steering Committee recommended moving forward with
the final draft schematic landscape plans.

Schematic Landscape Design Vision and Concepts

The goal of the redesign of the median is to convert the existing Tahquitz Canyon Way
median landscaping to a desert-friendly, drought folerant and sustainable landscape
that balances the Mayor's call for sustainability while maintaining the enduring vision of
greenery and colorful annuals for Palm Springs tourists and visitors. Drought tolerant
landscaping will be dominant, but it won't be the only landscape concept. The schematic
landscape plans encompass the entire median island within Tahquitz Canyon Way from
El Cielo Road at the airport west to Indian Canyon Drive near the Spa Casino Resort'.

" The schematic landscape plans have been prepared for all of the Tahquitz Canyon
Way median; however, final landscape plans will only be developed for the Section 14
segment as that segment has been funded by the Tribe for final design and
construction. ' : :

02



City Council Staff Report
March 21, 2012 - Page 3

: Tahquit; Canyon Way Median Landscaping (CP 08-20) |

Sustainability features included in the schematic landscape plan are:

+ Reduce the amount of sod and increase the use of drought tolerant native plants.

+ Reuse some of the existing palm trees in the median.

» Look into-using the median as storm water retention for irrigation purposes.

« [ncorporate native images and art pieces that reflect the culture of the ACBCI, and
integrates existing pieces like those at Tahquitz and Indian Canyon.

RGA was directed fo develop a new landscape and landform along Tahquitz Canyon
Way conveying an unforgettable visual experience extending all the way from the airport
to Indian Canyon Drive. The schematic landscape plans express the Palm Springs
“Brand” while also distinguishing the Tribal land in Section 14. The plans are unified by
sustainable practices and a continuity of appropriate plant materials. The plans will be
the framework within which the geological and environmental unigueness of the region
will meld the heritage of fribal culture, the art and architectural excellence associated
with Palm Springs, and address the tourist experience.

The entire 2.25 miles of the Tahquitz Canyon Way median is organized by four zones?
with special emphasis placed on the gateway at the intersection of El Cielo Road and
Tahquitz Canyon Way, the entries into Section 14, the Tribal land, and the high
pedestrian-use urban zone between the Renaissance Hotel and Indian Canyon Drive.

Balancing the need for continuity and specialness, the plan links all zones by a landform
with subtle changes that reflect the special character of each zone and to reinforce its
uniqueness. Changes from one zone to the next may include artwork, plant material
selections, variation in texture, materials and lighting. Emphasis has been given to
native and non-native desert adapted plant materials. Particular attention is paid to
plants within Section 14 that have cultural significance to the Cahuilla Indians. The
schematic landscape plans achieve this combination of goals through a number of
means, including:

Integration of bio swales / rain gardens

Irrigation system re-design

Use of locally sourced materials

Use of multi-species plantings to avoid massed monocultures

Reinforce the image of the existing Mexican Fan Palms silhouetted against the

mountains and sky as the iconic “image” of Palm Springs

« Employ native California Fan Palms as part of a design palette demonstrating
sustainable practices and a powerful symbol of our unique ecology and Tribal
heritage

» Use of theme plant materials to tie mid-century modern architecture with sensitivity

to sustainable landscape design

2 The fourth zone — “Civic Zone”, includes City Hall and has been excluded from this

action.

03



City Councit Staff Report
March 21, 20112 - Page 4

Tahquitz Canyon Way Median Landscaping (CP 08-20)

In addition to the schematic landscape plans for the four zones, two plant palettes have

been identified:

City of Palm Springs Plant Palette:

Section 14 Plan Palette: Resort -

Civic / Neighborhood Zones
Large Trees:

o Fever Tree

¢ Sonoran Palo Verde

* Blue Palo Verde

Small Trees:
e Chihuahuan Orchid
¢ Desert Wiliow

Palms:
e California Fan Palm
¢ Mexican Fan Palm

Shrubs:

e Summer Star
Winter Gold
Pink Beauty
Easter Egg Bush
Cimarron
Coral fountain
Valentine :
Cascalote Smoothie

s & & & o s 0

Accents:
e Agave Varieties
¢ Hesperaloe Varieties
¢ Yucca Varieties

Tribal / Downtown Urban Zones

Large Trees:
s lronwood
¢ Honey Mesquite
¢ Blue Palo Verde

Small Trees:
e (Cat's Claw Acacia
e Desert Willow

Palms:
e California Fan Palm

Shrubs:

Desert Verbena
Four-Wing Saltbush
Desert Milkweed
Wild Grape

Jojoba

Creosote Bush
Chia

White Dalea

Brittle Bush

While Evening Primrose

* & & o & & & ¢ o 9

Cacti:

+ Agave
Cotton Top Cactus
Barrel Cactus
Teddy Bear Cactus
Prickly Pear Cactus
Western Prickly Pear

In addition to the plantings, iconic planters, public art, native designs, sculptures,
monuments, enhanced pavement/pavers, and lighting will- be incorporated into the
-Tahquitz Canyon Way median. Placement and type of art, pavers, planters, lighting, and
‘monhuments will be determined as part of the final design.

A copy of the schematic landscape plans is included as Attachment 2.

04



City Council Staff Report
March 21, 2012 - Page 5
Tahquitz Canyon Way Median Landscaping (CP 08-20)

Prior Architectural Review Process

On January. 11, 2010, the AAC voted 5-0-1 (Parker abstaining) to generally recommend
approval of the schematic tandscape plan for the Tahquitz Canyon Way median, and for
a restudy of the City Hall schematic landscape plan.

On January 25, 2010, the Director of Planning Services approved Case No. 3.3377 —
MAA, a Minor Architectural Approval application of schematic landscape plans of the
City Hall parking lot and surrounding areas.

On February 8, 2010, a group of interested persons filed an appeal of the Planning
Director’s decision with the City Clerk.

On March 10, 2010, the Planning Commission considered the appeal, and voted 5-0 to
approve the appeal and overturn the Planning Director's approval.

Because at that time the architectural review for the schematic landscape plans
included the City Hall, concerns regarding the historic site designation and changes to
City Hall site subsequently delayed formal approval of the schematic landscape plans
for the Tahquitz Canyon Way median. Generally, AAC and the Planning Commission
considered the schematic landscape plan for the Tahquitz Canyon Way median
favorably, subject to subsequent review of final landscape plans.

On March 22, 2011, the Tribal Council reviewed the schematic landscape plan for the
Tahquitz Canyon Way median, and recommended approval to the City Council with the
following conditions:

1. Remove the mid-block pedestrian crossings;
2. Preserve the existing bike paths and on-street parking along Tahquitz Canyon
Way; and

3. Public artwork and Tribal icons proposed in the Tahquitz Canyon Way median in
Section 14 shall be submitted to the Tribe for review and approval prior to
installation.

A copy of the Tribal Council approval letter is included as Attachment 3.
Staff recommends the City Council approve the schematic landscape plan for the

Tahquitz Canyon Way median to be used as the basis for the final design of the Section
.14 median re-landscaping.

05



City Council Staff Report
March 21, 2012 - Page 6
Tahquitz Canyon Way Median Landscaping (CP 08-20)

Proposed Architectural Review Process

This type of capital project is generally exempt from the City's architectural review
process. Chapter 91.00.05 (B) of the Palm Springs Zoning Code (PSZC) establishes
that “A street...right-of-way, water course, drainage channel or body of water included
on the zoning map shall, unless otherwise indicated, have no zoning and shall not be
used or improved for other than the purpose for which they exist. Under this provision
of the PSZC, the Director of Planning Services has determined that as the public right-
of-way itself has no zoning, any improvements within the right-of-way fall under the
discretion of the Public Works and Engineering Department and are outside the realm of
the PSZC and its procedures (such as architectural review).

The Public Works and Engineering Department recommends for highly visible public
works transportation projects that may have aesthetic enhancement, including
landscaping, architectural review should occur to allow review and recommendation of
proposed aesthetics prior to the City Council's final approval. For this project staff
recommends that the City Council direct the Public Works and Engineering Department
to follow an architectural review procedure outlined below for review of the final
landscape design.

Consultation with the Indian Planning Commission and Tribal Council is important for
this project given the significance of the median landscaping within Tahquitz Canyon
Way in Section 14, and particularly in light of the Tribe’s generous funding of this
project.

Proposed Architectural Review Process:

1. Architectural Advisory Committee review/comment
2. Indian Planning Commission review/comment

3. Tribal Council review/comment

4. City Council approval

Staff recommends Council approve the contract amendment with RGA to prepare a final
landscape design for the Section 14 segment of this project (see Attachment 4).

06



City Council Staff Report
March 21, 2012 - Page 7
Tahquitz Canyon Way Median Landscaping (CP 08-20)

FISCAL IMPACT:

On January 18, 2012, the Council approved a Memorandum of Understanding and
Subcontractor Services Agreement: with the Tribe, which allows the City to indirectly
receive $2,000,000 of federal funds from the Tribe’s Indian Reservation Roads ("IRR")
Program to complete the re-landscaping of the Tahquitz Canyon Way median within
Section 14 (from Indian Canyon Drive to Sunrise Way). Funding for this project is
covered 100% by these IRR funds.

SUBMITTED:

Prepared by: Recommended by:

Marcus L. Fuller David J. Barakian

Assistant Director of Public Works Director of Public Works/City Engineer

Approved by:

David H. Ready, City-M3nage

, Asst. City Manager

Attachments:

1. March 25, 2009, City Council staff report

2. Tahquitz Canyon Way median schematic landscape plans
3. March 24, 2011, Tribal Council letter

4, RGA Contract Amendment

07



City Council Staff Report

Date: ~ March 25, 2009 CONSENT CALENDAR

Subject: APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH RGA
' LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, INC. FOR THE TAHQUITZ CANYQON WAY
MEDIAN, PALM SPRINGS CITY HALL, AND RIVERSIDE COUNTY
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES S8CHEMATIC LANDSCAPE DESIGN, CITY

PROJECT 08-20

From: David H. Ready, City Manager

Initiated by: Public Works and Engineering Department

SUMMARY

Award of this contract will allow the City to proceed with preparation of schematic
landscape designs for the Tahquitz Canyon Way median (extending from Indian
Canyon Drive to El Cielo Road), Palm Springs City Hall, and the Riverside County
Administrative Offices complex.

RECOMMENDATION:

1) Approve Agreement No. with RGA Landscape Architects, Inc., in the
amaunt of $63,540 for preparation of schematic landscape plans for the Tahquiiz
Canyon Way median (extending from Indian Canyon Drive to El Cielo Road),
Pait Springs City Hali, and the Riverside County Administrative Offices complex
(City Project No. 08-20); and

- 2) Authorize the City Manager to execute all necessary documents; and

3) Direct the City Manager to appoint a Steering Committee for this project.

STAFF ANALYSIS:

On May 29, 2008, Mayor Pougnet issued a call fo the citizens of Palm Springs o join
him on “The Palm Springs Path to Sustainability”, and “20 First Steps on Sustainability”
agreed upon by the Palm Springs City Council on May 21, 2008, including:

2. Complete a comprehensive water audit of all public buildings and facilities and
develop an action plan that will reduce City water usage by 50% by 2012; and

EMND. £

—_—

L

.__'6 3




City Councli Staff Report
March 25, 2009 - Page 2
Tehquitz Canyon Way Madian Design (CP 08-20)

5. ldentify City Hall as a showcase for public sustainability efforts and a model for
energy, water and waste conservation; and

9. Implement a model re-landscaping project showcasing the Tahquitz Median from the '

airport to downtown by the end of 2009.

The purpose of this project i3 to implement these provisions of the Mayor's call for
sustainability, and will provide the City with a professional schematic landscape plan to
convert the existing Tahquitz Canyen Way median landscaping to a desert-landscape,
drought tolerant, and sustainable landscape that balances the Mayor's call for
sustainability while maintaining the enduring vision of greenery and colorful annuals for
Palm Springs tourists. The project also requires preparation of schematic landscape
plans for the Palm Springs City Hall and Riverside County Administrative Oifices
complex.

In October, staff prepared a Request for Propesals (RFP), to solicit proposals from
landscape architects interested in working on this project. In the RFP, staff emphasized

the following:

This project is a highly visible, important architectural project for the City of Palm
Springs. A welfl conceived, “Palm Springs” design for the fandscaping is expected. The
project will require collaboration with the community, City staff, as well as, the
Architectural Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, and Gity Council.
Processing the schematic landscape archifectural plans through the Citys Major
Archifecfural Approval process is required.

On OQctober 17, 2008, the RFP was released for public review and distributed to
landscape architecture firms registered with the City.

On November 14, 2008, the following 17 firms submitted Proposals in reply to the City's

~ solicitation (in alphabetical order):

BMLA, Inc.; Corona, CA

Community Works Design Group; Riverside, CA
Conceptual Design & Planning Company Inc.; Irvine, GA
Copley Design Collahorative; Oceanside, CA

David Evans and Associates, Inc.; Riverside, CA

David Volz Design; Costa Mesa, CA

Design Workshop, Stateline, NV

FORMA,; Costa Mesa, CA

Hermann & Associates; La Quinta, CA

NUVIS; Costa Mesa, CA

Randy Purnel Landscape Architects; Rancho Mirage, CA
RGA Landscape Architects, Inc.; Palm Desert, CA

09



City Council Staff Report
March 25, 2009 - Page 3
Tzhquitz Canyon Way Median Design (CP 08-20)

RHA Landscape Architects-Planners, Inc; Riverside, CA
RJM Design Group Inc.; San Juan Capistrano, CA

- Stantec; San Marcos, CA

Summaers/Murphy & Partners, Inc.; Dana Point, CA
TKD Associates, Inc.; Rancho Mirage, CA

On December 3, 2008, the City Council appointed Mayor Pro Tempore Mills and
Councilmember Hutcheson to the Tahquitz Median Landscape Design Subcommittee,
Subsequently, staff met with the Council Subcommitiee to form an Evaluation
Committee to participate in reviewing the submitled proposals, which consisted of the
following individuals: -

Mayor Pro Tempore Mills

Councilmember Hutcheson

Planning Commissioner Doug Donenfeld
Sustainability Commigsicner Mark Nichols

Michael Buccino (Owner, Michael Buccino Associates)
Director of Parks and Recreation, Sharon Heider
Asst. Director of Public Works, Marcus Fuller

4. B % = 8 8 &

On January 15, 2009, the Evaluation Committee met to review the final ranking of the
submitted proposals, following each Committee member's independent review and
evaluation of the proposals. As a result, the Committee concluded that there were two
“top ranked" firms: Design Workshop and RGA Landscape Architects, inc. These fims
were invited to participate in a formal interview on February 19, 2009.

Following the inferviews, the Evaluation Committee met and considered RGA
Landscape Architects, Inc., (RGA) as the most qualified firm. The firm proposes the

following individuals as the primary staff assigned fo this project: Ronald Gregory, Rob

Parker, and Reuel Young (who will be working in conjunction with RGA as a consultant).
Staff has prepared a consultant services agreemenl with RGA who has offered to
provide the required services in an amount not to excesd $63,540.

Given the impertance of this highly visible public project, staff recommends that City
Council authorize the City Manager to form a Steering Committee to work with RGA
throughout the process of preparing preliminary and final schematic landscape designs.
It is staff’s recommendation that the Evaluation Commitiee be assigned this task as the
Steering Committee, with the exception of Michael Buccino, on the basis that it might
appear as a conflict of interest having Michael Bueccino indirectly coordinate the
preparation of schematic landscape plans by ancther local landscape architect.

10



City Council Staff Report
March 26, 2009 - Page 4
Tahquitz Canyon Way Median Design {(CF 08-2Q)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Although this project was nof included as a capital improvement project in the
2008/200% fiscal year budget, staff is recommending that this project be funded from the
following Measure Y account: 261-2494-51525 (Desert Landscape Conversion)., Staff
notes that this account was first established as part of the 2006/2007 fiscal year budget,
and has not yet been used for a desert landscape conversion project. The account was
continued into the 2008/200¢ fiscal year budget with a balance of $107,639.

SUBMITTED;
Ol ol
David J. Barakian Thomas J. Wilsed

Director of Public Works/City Engineer Assistant City Manager

David H. Ready, Ci ager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Agreement

i1



FOVLIRIH TvERIL / LHOSTY

#ed 6AQIS!

‘uc|laesJolu} T

| PaRURYUT (] KD

AVM GSIINNS

b a3 (eq)L Aseuoy

uRLBY O Swjeg

; .m!..u. ytog B swied JAowoy
HOD| [RapY, Arpuodag-t

FAING YSOWHIH

ujeway 0) Seg-

s Jaipjeg

"wogsesely B

Buyarg proweyua "a'l A

Bpu3 B swied eacluoy
woD) jeguy, Lo

SOHITIVAVD VOINIAY

COYHYAIY I1IVD

LTILY O} SURE - BFRUSY 0 TR+

uod] [BGUL AIBPUTSS 05
SpUT B SWRd FACWOY

OONNADAS T3 AT1vD

i2

YITISN3 ITIVO
HA NOANYD NTIANE .

“Ujiwsd 03 PUD B JuowiEas §
UBIPBLL pUE DInjEIN:

71 NOILD3S

N

2




ETE NOLLYHOJHOD
Ev | NOISIA SAILOVHILNI

snpo7) 2Ly
SBPOLUDID SNYIDICUIYIT

dag Apjatid WRISSAA
sljojuapIo

Ojfoyr) WoH yong

Sngoo7y JDay APl
oyuosnBatu oyundey
gl

pjjoy"y [13Usy
-oussIsoWn! prunde oy e
S i -, snpny doj uoyoy Tt
smoydadAod. snppJouiydg. - .

Wi uby DO -
DIy DIUOBUIYSOAA

ayinbsaly UDaqMaIDg
susnsagnd sydosoiy

ayinbsayy Asuopy
ol sidosouy

apis) ojod anjg
WINPLIOJ} DIUOSUPLOY

“bionoy mpp) m::.uU.
116aulb propoy




juswanoidwy {924 UDQIM) UMOjUMOT - biuiony ‘sbuudg w)od =

T | oo B - Uolpzijoyrey e|qouioisns ABAA UOAUDY Zjinbyo|

kel

£F




memmwm S

-aouatiadxa o1yiAys Ajjpnsia pup Buisjore

AUDISUOD D JSALIP BU} JOHO |[1M PUD - [DLIBJOL SPDW UDW

JO PRIPNISUOD - JDBUIJIAIND PUD PINY 8 ||IM SWIO] puD] 8y}
'saApBy pub uocodg pesaq ‘sspic) 19

‘opaap, o|Bd uswidads ‘swing up4 Biuioy|PD) so yans sbuupid
SAIJDU JO BSN AU} SNUHUOD [|IM SUOZ UMOJUMOQ UDG4N Y|

HUD{q SALDN

m:i:.o..@ E_U..._ ung










INGZ NAOINAOG NYEIN - %




S|4 UD4 URDIXdYY 8SIN0D

Ja1pjos Bulsixa ajopowoddp |im ubiseq suojsboyy 1o siepjnoq
P20} SO Yons [pLBjoW JUBBIO BI0W JO PIINIYSUOD 3] {|IM Royy
'~ raousuadxa oiuyiAyd Ajjonsia joA Buibuoyd Ajjupisuod o JeAup
Ut JOHO |[1M PUD UDBUIJIAIND PUD PINj} 8q |[1M SWLIO] pun] ay|
"JUSWIUOIIAUS [D0|

sy} Jo aalpjuasasdas Apjpudoiddo puo Bulpaddo A)jpoisyiso
Yioq s! Joy} UDIPSW 3|qRUIDSNS b a1 Of sApDy pub uoodg
Hasa(] ‘ssnic) 199(] ‘OpIaA OfRy Udidads ‘Swibd up.| DILIONID)
so ons sBuyuojd aayou asn M suoz abbjusH |Pqu) Sy

sBuijubjd SADN|

S38l] SAIDN]

swynd Buysig







I‘J‘l

i

03
b~



T
“_ wm.mh}
i







-
o

JANA TIHYEYS
AVAA L3SNANS
.
E
5
-]
2
g
[+4
L]
E
-4
@
3
E
&
AV SSIENNS

AAHA DIAD

. . 3 i . "ULBLLBY| O] HIOMBLOYS
‘uopIesIBE © | -

g . g syep ebeay  f wolHasIoNy ©
- Bumeg peateyus @) Ao 8 J9jueld Uos| i) MaN PRY = - BuiaEg paoueyuz o AT
’ ssouerd woo) 410 jjeysul i
] : : . saalip dooy saaued uad) A Mal jjejut
'saun)djnas pue eany uoat Ao EjSu) - - ) Bujaed sucys deay 3au] uoo) Ao mau esal
Bupred suo)s dooy|

‘Gupard U035 d00Y o ) SuHed 2ADIIBY «




Trca o) o] &~
Ay 1+ e S |

S NOILVHOJHOD 3704 O

e itsio | NDISZQ FAILOVHALNI | I

DA SLOZELHTHT SV

3

L

Saijeupp aanby:

lyjoows, Qob_uuwo..u
8jojpospT) pjudjpsen?)

wfod anyg _...._cu._Xm._\<
.+ DjpuLD DaYRIg

Wit U DI
vuayiy oluobuiysoan

R

MOJJIAA HBSBJ
supauly sisdojtyy

T Wiog U0 UDBLDLIDIPSNY
synwny sdossuioy’

WD U] UDDIXBYY-.
ysagor LIUOIBUILSOAA

2al] KA

SPISA ofibd anjg paojydoyiunx BREY

E:ﬁ.tn__c U.‘tOm.C._v_tGm_

saiy ndij

Ady pubndi;

PIYPH0 UbnypAYY
soploliUny BILIYnog SpIaA OJo UPIDUOS
o xo2anid pILosUNIDY

™3




"auojsboyjj Jo siep|nog payon)s

sO Yons |ouiow d1ubio alow jo papnisuod aq [t Asy] eous
~uadxa ouyAys A|pnsia oA BuiBupyd Ajunisuod b J9ALP Bl Jajjo
|| pup "seBpu uibjuNOW pup saul| o} SO YINS suwuo} pupy Bui
-4N200 Aj[0Jnjbu Jo aAlpjuasaidal 210 Ype Jo sadpys Joaul|iaInd ay|

JUBSWIUOIIAUD _CUO_ ay *O :

m>_.6_comm._am._ Apipudoiddo pub Buippaddo Ajjooysyisp yjoq st oy
uDIPAW 3|coUlDisNS B Sjp2.d o} sBulup|d Joysn| SO ||om SO mo>_om<
pup ucodg Lissa(] ‘ssbicy Jea(] ‘apiap Ojpd uswpads ‘swing ung
pluIoy[oD) SO Yyons sBuyupid sAypN asn ||im suoz pooylogqybiaN ay)

26



AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT / o
‘ CONSTRUCTION DIVISION ¢ ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 7%

FLANN[NG & NATURAL RESCURCES DIVISION « TRIBAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION QFFICE

March 24, 2011 ' :
HAND DELIVERED

Mayor Steve Pougnet and City Council
CITY OF PALM SPRINGS
3200 Tahquitz Canyon Way .
‘Palm Springs, California 92262 ’ "%4/? 2,
| ¢ 30/f

RE: Tahquitz Canyon Way WMedian and Roadway Conceptual Design Plans

Dear Mayor and City Council,

'The Tribal Council of the Agua Calienie Band of Cahuilla Indians reviewed the above
referenced plans at its meeting of March 22, 2011, and recommends approval of the

conceptual designs to the City Council with the following conditions:

1. Remove the mid-block pedestrian crossings;
2. Preserve the existing bike paths and on-sireet parking along Tahquitz Canyon
Way, and .

. 3. Public artwork and Tribal icons proposed in the Tahqwtz Canyon Way median in
Section 14 shall be submitted to the Tribe for revisw and approval prior 1o

installation.

~ Please contact me 'should you have any questions at 760-883-1326.

Very truly yours,

W/%e_“

‘Margaret E. Park, AICP
" Director of Planning & Natural Resources
- AGUA CALIENTE BAND
- QF CAHUILLA INDIANS

MP/dm

C: | Tribal Council
Tom Davis, Chief Planning & Deve]opment Officer
David Barakian, Director of Public Works/City Engmeer City of Palm Springs

5401 DINAH SHORE DRIVE, PaLm Srrines, CA 92264
TEO/69B/6B00 » AGUACALIENTE-NSN.GOV 27




AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 5809
WITH RGA LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, INC.
TAHQUITZ CANYON WAY MEDIAN LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS
CITY PROJECT NO. 08-20

As permitted by Section 3.3 thereof, Agreement No. 5809 is hereby amended as follows:
Add the following Section 1.1.1:

1.1.1 Tahouitz Canyon Way Median Landscaping Final Design (Section 14). In
compliance with all terms and conditions of this Agreement, Consuitant shall provide Landscape
Architectural Services to City as described in the Scope of Services/Work attached to this
Agreement as Exhibit “A-1” and incorporated herein by reference (the “additional services”),
which includes the agreed upon schedule of fees. Consultant warrants that all additional
services shall be performed in a competent, professional, and satisfactory - manner in
accordance with all standards prevalent in the industry. In the event of any inconsistency
between the terms contained in the Scope of Services/Work identified on Exhibit “A-1”. and the
terms set forth in the main body of this Agreement the terms set forth in the main body of this
Agreement shall govern.

Add the foliowing Section 3.1.1:

3.1.1 Compensation of Consultant - Tahquitz Canyon Way Median
Landscaping Final Design (Section 14) For the Services rendered pursuant to the
Consultant's proposal letter dated December 15, 2010, related to the Tahquitz Canyon Way
Median Landscaping Final Design (Section 14), which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A-17,
Consultant shall be compensated and reimbursed in accordance with the schedule of fees
set forth in Exhibit “A-1", which total amount shall not exceed $94,400.

Section 4.4 is hereby replaced with the following:

4.4  Term. This agreement shall be retroactively extended from January 1, 2012, 'Eo
the date Amendment No. 1 is fully executed by the City. Unless earlier terminated in
accordance with Section 9.5 of this Agreement, this Agreement shall continue in full force and

~ effect until December 31, 2015, unless extended by mutual written agreement of the parties.

Add Exhibit “A-1”, as attached hereto this Amendment No. 1.

. 'Purchase Order Number(s): 08-0847
Agreement Number: : 5809
Original City Council Approval: March 25, 2009
Original Contract Amount; $ 63,540
Amount of Prior Changes: $ 0
Amount of This Change: % 94,400
- Amended Total: $ 157,940

Account Number; 7 ' 261-4491-50300; $94 400

SIGNATURES ON LAST PAGE

28



Except as specifically amended by this Amendment No. 1, all terms and provisions of
Agreement No. 5809 remain in full force and effect.

ATTEST:

By:

City Cle_rk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:
: City Attorney

CONSULTANT: RGA L_ANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, INC.

Check one:__individual __Partnership _X_Corporation

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS,
a California charter city

By:

City Manager

Corporations require two notarized signatures: One signature must be from the Chairman of Board, President, or any Vice

- President. The second signature must be from the Secretary, Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, Assistant Treasurer, or Chief

Fin figer).y

By:

Sig . '1

Noy n of Bdarcy
President or any Vice President \_ }

Name._ PdpalDd B, CREGORY
Title: :EZKES §ra) T

A4, A _—
otarized Signatur
Treasurer, Asst tre

Name: MW Ly SUE’ 6;V'QQW
Title: S,( /(/LLT#—Z(/L-—\ : } J

State of "z £Qm.,'s }
County of _iLiwergine }ss

On I /2 c/zonbefore me, Camercn T3 A 20523 p Aro ARy

personally appeared _ [2 cyn A 2. {gf-%&#
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory eViderice) 1o be

the person(z) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me thal he/sheithey
executed the same in his/kesftheir “authorized capacity(is=),
and that by hisfhesftheir signatureg) on the instrument the
person{s, or the entity upon behalf of which the person)
acted, executed the instrument.

f certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the

State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

WITNESS my hand and Oﬁ(iaiiZ
Notary Signature/_md__/_/ﬂ/

Notary Seal:

-Notary Signature:

State of _ ol denin }

County of Mﬂ_&_}ss

On _\/Z2er/z01z before me,_Canrercn 07 nlewing germy

personally appeared Vlap £y L érq!.gr¥
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evitlence) to be

the person(sf whose name(s] isigré subscribed to the within
instrument  and acknowledged to me that helshefhey
executed the same in histherfthelr authorized capacity(ies),
and that by kistherftheir—signature(sj on -the instrument the
person{g), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(;»)
acted, executed the instrument.

I ceriify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the
State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Seal:

LLT LT Ty

. ERON J. NEVING
COMM. #1927601
Notary Public-California

RIVERSIDE

CAM
COMM. #19827691

Notary Public-California

= IDE
mission Em‘?rle\éEhﬁgch

Expiros March 5, 2015 B

43 VAT pha e

23



: EXHIBIT “A-1”
TAHQUITZ C. CANYON WAY MEDIAN EDIAN LANDSCAPING FINAL DESIGN (SECTION 14}
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Consultant shall provide those additional services specifically related to the. Tahquitz Canyon Way
Median Landscaping Final Design (Section 14), as specified in the Consultant’s proposal letter dated
December 15, 2010, included herewith on the following pages.

| Compensation to Consultant shall be made pursuant to the schedule of fees identified in the
- Consultant’s proposal letter dated December 15, 2010, included herewith on the following pages.

30

Exhibit A-1 — Tahqurtz Canyon Way Median Landscaping Final Desxgn (Sectlon 14)
Page 1of5



“
RGA LANDSCAPEARCHITECTS, INC.

December 15, 2010

Marcus Fuller

Asst City EngineerfAsst. Director of Piblic ¥Works
City of Palm Springs

3200 Tahquitz Canyon Way

Palm-Springs, CA 92262

Phone: (760) 322:8364

Fax;  (760).322-8325
Email:  Marcus:fuller@palmsprings-ca,gov

PearMarcus:

RGA is pleased to:submit'a.proposal for landscape architectural design setvices for the Section 14
median island-design. We understand that:if we.are selected to provide these design.services, we
will sign a City of Palm ‘Springs constilting contract Therefore, we are sending you'a fetter” forfn
proposal which outlines:-.our-.undersmnd'[r‘i_g af-‘the--sco:pe--of‘work:.and-the:fee.

- Project Description

Design:of the median-islands, mid=block crossings and enhanced paving intersections:on Tahquitz
Canyon:¥Way jn; Section 14, an area extending from Indian Avenue toSunrise"Way (approximately
5,160 linear-feet). The-design will be based on the City of Palm Springs approved schematic
des_lgn Tor this-area’as.illustrated inthe "Tahquitz Canyon VWay Sustainable Revitalization" sfudy.

Scope of Work
The scope of workwill include the following tasks:

1. Meet ‘with City staff to discussbudget, schedule, hardscape and’ lighting “material
choless and number and logition of the mid-block crossings {we- cuirently ‘estimate-4. mid-
‘bleck cressings).

‘2. Fleld review the existing: medians and. mid:block: crossing locations: to verify existing curb
:.conﬁguratlons ‘and folocate observable utility locations, such -as water meters, ;unction
‘boxes:and: other fixed okjects in the.medians. Nofe: it fs-undersicod Hhat.RGA will.not be
Jacating below .grade utififies; -unless such information is provided by the City of Palm
Springs..

:3. Initial desigh development drawings -for review ‘and discussion with City -staff. These.
drawings-will:inciude:

a. Hardscape plans and conceptual -detalls, indicating paving design, mid-block
crossings, enhanced paving-at-intersections -and-curviinearwall layout in medians.

74020 Aiessandro Stite ExwPalm Desert JCA92260 760—568—3624 FAX » 760: 7735615
1850 Fitth Ave., Siilte B» San Diege, TA- 92101 ' 518-293-0569 » www. rga-pd com
CA Lic #1532 a:AZ:Lic. #1 37544 NV Lic, #34.

Exhibit A1 — Tahqwtz Canyon Way Median Landscaping Final Design (Sectlon 14)
Page 20f5

31



‘tﬁ“'

ok K e

Planting_plané._

Light fixture focation plan and fixture dei_aité.
Imigation narcative,

Estimate of construction costs.

Meetings with City staff fo review and modify the drawings (estrmate of -fwo
meetings).

4. Desxgn development submittal drawings for review by ARC and ‘Plarning Commission.
‘Bravings will be in colon and wil nclude:

a.

b

Hardseape, plantmgr-and ilghﬁﬁg plans incorporated info one presentafion plan.

Enlargements: of key areas, including fypical mid-block crossing, two. median istands
{one in the - Urban Zone and one in the Resort / Tribal Hentage Zoneg), cross
sections, detail enlargements of curvilinear walis, and intersection. paving.

¢ Perspective views of the medians and mid-block crossings: (4 pes‘sp-_a._ctwes).,

4. Preparation of'hard copies and a Power Point presentatiori.

COR

Meetings with-ARC, Planning Commission and City staff (estimate of 3 meetings).

5. Construction decuments, incerporating comments from the design developrment submittal
process, for final review by the City, and for use-in-obtaining permits.-and construction bids,
Censtruction- documients: _wﬂl include:

E.
b.

Pernclitior: plans indicating -existing palms, paving and.cutb sections:to-be removed.

Hardscape plans-and details. Note: the demolition of portions. of existing turbs and

' addition:-of new cubs for the mid-block crossings, as-weéll-as enhanced street paving

des:gn will be per City. standard details. Civil enginsering analysis, Including grading
design and drainage studies, if required, will be by others,

irrigation plans and details, including water use calculations and - coordination with

DWA s needed.

Planting plans, indicating -existing paims fo remain and afl new plant material in
commor ard botanical names; quantities and sizes.

. Ligttting plans, mcludmg fixture locations, slectrical design, power hook-up !ncatxons-

power -controls, ‘and coordination with SCE as needsd. Electrical design will be
provided by-MRC Frigineering, which will be & stthconsultant io RGA..

Spetifications-and preparation of bid forms.

. Updated estimate of.costs.

. Plan check correttions and agency coordination a¢ needed.

" FA020 Alessandro, Suite £« Faimy Desed, CAS2260 « 700-568-3624 » FAX« 760-773-5816
1850 Fifily Ave,, Sulte B:«San Diego, CA 52101+ 819-293.0580 »-wyw: rga-pd conm
CALIC #1532 A7 Lic #15754.« NV Lie H04

Exhibit A-1 — Tahquitz Canyon Way Median Landscaping Final Design (Section 14)

Page 3 of 5

32



6:; Construction administration phase, including:

=,

2,

4,

Assistance with bidding, including respense fo gquestions and attendance-at a pre-bid
meeting. Bid adverisement and disttibution of docurments will be: by the: City.

Aftendance at-a pre-construction meefing with the-successiil bidder-and the City.
Response o RFI's-and general office support during construction.

Slte observations and site meetings during construdtion. Estimate of 12:site reviews.
Site reviews-will be-in coordination with the Cily thspectors for any ftems refating to
street paving, sidewali paving and curbs. Each observation 1o be followed by a
wiitten report.

Submittal reviews,

Final reviéw and maintenance check.

7. ‘Deliverables. We will provide the following :deliverablesr duririg the design and construction.
phases; .

e
b,

Fee:

‘Oneset ‘d"f'check- printe: for.use by the City at each:-meeting.

Two sets of large-scale exhibits, mounted.on boards, for mestings with the- ARG and
Planriing Commission and a-CD with PDFs of the-preseritation drawings.

Onehardeopy of the final drawings and spacifications, and:-a CD:with AutGCAD files
ahid PDFsof thedrawings-and specifications.

quE'f_e_e'-_forthe;'ai:mve:s’;‘iescribe_dftasks will be:as-follows:

1. Design Phase

2. Design Devéiopment Phase {fasks 1-4); | $37.8500

b. Construction Docurmients {task5): ' ' $30,600

¢. ‘Electrical Engineering (task 5e) $'6.800

- ‘Subtotal, Design Phase: $74,900

2. Construction Phase

;a.:Of_ﬁce-‘suppoﬂ-,gtasksas'a,iﬁb, &e:and 8s): Houry rates, fo anestimatéof: %-5,500

b. Site observations and meetings (8d-and 8f): Hourly-rates, to an estimate of: ~ $:8,500

€. Elecfrical-and lighting sife review: hourly rates; o an estimate of. '$.1.500
Bubtatal; Gonstruction Phase’ ‘$15;500

3. Delivgrables: billed at:cost, not to exceed: $+4,000,

“FANE0 Alsssandro, Suite £ « Palny Destrl; CA 92260°+ 780-066-3824 » FAX-+ T60-773:5615
1850 Finhave., Sulte &:«:San Diego, CA 92101+ 610-393-0580 ¢ www.rgs-pd.com
CA L, #1532 « AZ Lie, #13754 « MV Lic. 494

Exhibit A-1 -—Tahquttz Canyon Way Median Landscaping Final Design (Section 14)

Page 4 of 5



Cur Hourly Rates are as follows:

Principal Landscape Architect:  $185.00/ht Drafter:  $80.00/hr
Associate Landscape Architect: $135.00/hr Secretary: $50.00Mhr

Please do niot hesitate fo contact me i you have any questtons arifyou would ke io meet and

-discuss-our proposat. We look forward to working with you-again.

Sincerely,

RGA LANDSCAPE.ARCHITECTS, ING.

Rorald Gregory
President

RG/be

Enclosure:

FAD20 Alessandro, Suif6 E - Palm Desen, CA92260» 280:6688-4624 » FAX « TEI- 7735675
1850 Fifn-Ave,, Sulte B+:San Diego, CA 92101 §12:293:0589 » www.rga-pd.com
CA LI #1532 «AZ Lis #13?54- NV, UC(#94

END OF EXHIBIT “A-1”

Exhibit A-1 — Tahquitz Canyon Way Median Landscaping Final Design (Section 14)
Page 5 of 5

34



